JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1038005 JIV report S/N: 0069

(Note: As practicable as possible the JIT report is to be signed in the field by all the participating parties)

A. GENERAL INFORMATION:	
I. Spill incident Number: 1038005 # 2.Type	of incident* EtL SPILL
3. Name of Location 30" NEMBE CREEK PT	
4. Name of nearest community KRAKAMA 5. State: RIV	1685 6. LGA DEGEMA
7. Type of Production facility/Installation ETF PRELINE 8.	Asset owner/District PIPELINE SHAMIP
B. INCIDENT INFORMATION:	
	Recently excavated area Exposed pipe surface Drill Rig Tear (
f. Incident caused by: Third party interference (Sabotage ; crude theft ; Line the Operational Others (including Mystery spills) g. Spill point coordinates Measuring unit METER (MINNA M) Northing: 62722 22 Nm	

THE SHEL	L PETROLEUR	N DEVELOP	MENT CO	MPANY OF N	IGERIA LI	MTED.
DINT INVESTIGATION	REPORT FOR IN	CIDENT NO	<u>(038 c</u>	0 <u>5</u> JIV rep	oort S/N:	0069
C. RISK ASSESSM	ENT					
10. Tyl	e of environment:					
\square_{Land}	Swamp	□Water	□Sea	asonal swamp□5	Shoreline/Wa	nterfront
і. Турс	e of environment to	which oil has	spread:			
□ Land	⊠ Swamp	□water	□Riv	ver (identify)		
ii. Wea	ther condition					
☐Rain 11. Distance from	Sunny the nearest sensiti	☐Dry ive habitat	□wet	□Windy	□Hot	□cool
	is n/Pond let	esignated prote	ected area	l .m.l	2 3404 MHTIW MJJY	L
12. Containment ☐Booms ☐Others:_	measures put in pla	ace; Dyke	□Na	tural depression	ØPit (€	offerdam)
13. Any pictures	or video coverage?	•		$[Y] \checkmark [N]$		
14. Was there an	y disruption to the	investigation?		[Y] [N]	/	
If yes give brief descri	iption:					
	101	AF	PL	ICAE	<u>Z</u> LE	
D. TYPE/NUMBER	S OF PROPERTI	ES, IF ANY, I	FOUND WIT	THIN THE ARE	A OF SPRE	AD OF OIL
15. Structures /	Properties					
S/N Type of Struc	ctures Descr	iption Size	Nu	mber	Comm	ients

S/N	Type of Structures	Description Size		Number	Comments		
				 			
<u> </u>	19-11	1 777	ا ند د	1 NOCA	at IMDIAT		
	10111	ZIII	TN	THE	de little		
<u>'</u>			,	· · ·			
							

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1038005 JIV report S/N: 0069 16. Crops/Economic Trees Type of crops Young Medium Matured Quantity Comments Fish/Nets/Ponds S/N Fish/Nets/Ponds Description Quantity/Size Comments 18. Others (Specify) i.e. Animal Traps S/N Others Description Quantity/Size Comments E. GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION OF LEAK POINT (while detail report of the leak point should be contained in the leak report, overview sketch of the site should be added as an appendix 1) SECTIONAL VIEW OF 30" NEMBE CREEK PIPELINE AT KRAKHMA SHOWING ILLEGALLY INSTALLED BUNKERING FITTINGS 4" FLANGE NIPPLE WITH A REDUNCER of 3" ENTLOS 3" BAIL VATUE WITH CONNECTION AT 12° Clock REDUCER FITTING. POSITION ON 30" NEMBE CREEK PIPELINE AT KRAKAMA 4" FLANGE NIPPLE

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1038005 JIV report S/N:

F: TABLE SHOWING SOME OF COORDINATES TAKEN DURING JIV FOR AREA CALCULATION
19. Impacted area boundary Coordinates (If more, Print and attach as an appendix)

_	4100 ANNIM)	-C=(T)
S/N	Northing	Easting
<u>į·</u>	62718 95 m	493420 .89 m
2.	62718 · 97 M	493411 64 m
3_	62725·11 m	4934# · 66 M
4	62722 · O m	493423 98 m
-		
		•

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDE	NT NO: 1038005	JIV report S/N:	0069
G. INCIDENT INFORMATION:			0007
20. Impacted Area Details			
-	0 5550 11	_	
Total calculated area of impa		<u> </u>	
 Impact within SPDC R.O.W. 			-
 Impact outside SPDC R.O.W 	,		
21. Volume of oil recovered before co			
F	tecovered oil V _{recJ} :	NIL	Barrels
22. Computation of estimated residua		r confined water had	w)
 a. Computation of estimated volume of i. Area (m²) occupied by p 	ool of free phase oil3	Collined water ood	у).
ii. Average Depth (m) of p	ool of free phase oil	05cm	
iii. Emulsification factor:	36%		
iv. Estimated Volume	of pool of free phase oil. V _{pool} :	4.76	barrels
b. Computation of estimated volume of 1. Estimated Volume of infiltrate	ed oil at spill point (Vinf a)		
i. Area* (m²) of soil cover	-		
ii. Average Depth (m) abov	ve leaking facility i.e. pipeline/fl	owline: [' 2 M	
iii. Soil type: CLAY	iv. P_e (effective porosity of	of the soil). $\frac{27}{2}$	<u>&</u>
	PARTY vi. Oil type: BONN		
	ite, day: Thurthen bay (B)		0-76
	ation below leaking facility i.e. p		-0036M
ix. Estimated depth of infile	tration around spill point: 1	<u> 7036 m · </u>	_
X. Estimated Volu	me of infiltrated oil at spill poin	it. V _{inf_a} :	barrels
2. Estimated Volume of infiltrat	ed oil at second spill point [if ap	plicable] (Vinf b)	
i. Area* (m²) of soil cover	red by the oil: NIL		
	ve leaking facility i.e. pipeline/fl		
	_ iv. P_e (effective porosity of		
	vi. Oil type: Nit	<u>-</u>	
vii. Oil Residence time on s			
	ation below leaking facility i.e. p		אור
	tration around spill point:	NIL	
Estimated Volume of inf	iltrated oil at spill point. V_{inf_b} :	NOT APPLICABLE	ebarrels

3. Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil outside immediate spill point(s) region (Vinf c)

DINT INVESTIGATION F	REPORT FOR I	INCIDENT NO:_	038002	JIV re	port S/N:	0067
i. <i>i</i>	Area (m2) of soil	covered by the oil	: IS	m²_		
		pool of free phase			···	
		n) below ground s			F . n . 3	<u></u>
	Soil type: CLA		urrace or immuran	011 01 011:	<u> </u>	<u>6.00</u>
	,, <u> </u>	·	8 r/°			
	_	osity of the soil)		<u> </u>		
`	ri. Estima	ated Volume of inf	iltrated oil. At V	inf:	0 03	barrels
23. Computation	of estimated v	olume of oil on c	nen water hased	i on stand	lard colorati	ion.
i. Total area	of oil on open wa	ater: NoT A	PLICKELE	i on sam	and coloran	OII.
		oil on water based		— **Spill 1	Factors from U	SCG FOG (2000
				Edition)	uctora from o	30.07.00 (2000
	Thickness (mm)	Percentage coverage	Volume (m,3)			
Barely Visible	0.00004]		
Silvery	0.00008] ,,,,		
Slight Color	0.00015			Non	ie seei	4
Bright Color	0.0003			MIT	H4H	
Dull	0.001			1	WITY.	
Dark	0.002] 410	ingi i T.	
Black oil	0.1]		
Emulsion (30% Oil)	1					
F	Percent Total	ime of oil on open		 		1 m
iii.			water. V _{wat} :	NOT A	PLI CABLE	Barrels
24. Calculation of	t evaporated ve	olume:				
i. Estin	nated Volume a	available for evar	oration within s	surface a	rea: 5.39	Bracels
	ctor: 40 %					
iii.	EstimatedV	olume of evaporat	ed oil. V _{evap} :	3.5	59	Barrels
Evan	oration Factors	(E-Factor) for S	PDC Crude oil			
Oil Type	Days on site	Bonny Light	Bonny Med	lium		
Oil Residence time	< 1 day	10%		5%		
	1-7 days	25%		15%		
	> 7 days	40%		25%		
25. Net Estimat	ed Spilled Vo	lume V. (hble)	- V (bble) +	V (hh	le) + V B	ble) + V
(OOLS) / Vrec)	- 554	+ MIL+ 0	63 T 446	-Lu Adde	~ ~ 0	14 Outer B
Estimated Reported V	<u>'olume** V_{rep}(b</u>	bls)= 9 p	SARREGS.			
L			~1/K~~ C4		<u>-</u>	

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1638005 JIV report S/N:

Calculation of the respective estimated volume is to be done on site as far as practicable using the new spill volume estimation software on site; Conversion of m³ to barrels is Volume (m3) x 6.29; **Round up estimated volume to next whole number using the following rules:

- Any spill volume in excess of I bbl is rounded up to the next whole number.
- Any spill volume in less than I bbl is rounded up to the next 0.1 bbl.

Examples: Calculated volume = 15.3 bbl ----- Reported volume = 16 bbl

Calculated volume = 0.35 bbl ----- Reported volume = 0.4 bbl

Calculated volume = 0.01 bbl ----- Reported volume = 0.1 bbl.

Wherever this estimation tool is not applicable please refer to paragraph 6c (Deviations) of the JIV procedure to use appropriate steps for column estimation; record the calculation in a plain sheet of paper and attach to the JIV report.

26. GENERAL STATUS OF THE SITE

- A. Joint investigation of the incident site found that there is no residual impact after the initial response and therefore recommend that the site be closed out
- B. Investigation of the incident site showed that there is residual impact on site requiring further Q/ works

27. REPRESENTATIVES

This report was filled, agreed and signed on the 34/69/2013 by joint investigation representatives from

- Host Community:
- Department of Petroleum Resources [DPR]: [3]
- National Oil Spill Detection and Response Agency [NOSDRA]:
- State Ministry of Environment [SME]:
- Nigeria Police Force [NPF]: 🗗
- Shell Petroleum Development Company [SPDC]: [3]
- Signatories agree with reported findings:
- Separate DPR form has been filled out with same findings

Tick as applicable

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: (038-005 JIV report S/N: 006?

28. Appendix 1: Overview sketch of the site

